description:

As of the date of this Prospectus, the Company has a single subsidiary: Árima Real Estate
Investments, S.L.U. (which is a dormant company as of the date of this Prospectus). The
Company may have more subsidiaries in the future.

B.6 Principal
shareholders:

The Company’s issued share capital prior to the Offering amounted to €100,063,000,
divided into a single series of 10,006,300 ordinary shares, with a nominal value of €10.00
each. In the context of the Offering, 4,000,000 New Shares with a nominal value of €10.00
were issued, resulting in a post-Offering share capital of €140,063,000.
The following table sets forth certain public information with respect to the beneficial
ownership of voting rights in the Company prior to the Offering and adjusted to the
Offering to reflect the number of New Shares suscribed by investors in the Offering, while
the number of voting rights held by current investors, except Members of the Management
Team (other than the CEO), remains unaltered current shareholders may have subscribed
New Shares in the Offering.

Shareholder Prior to the Offering After the Ofering1

 Number of voting rights

%
Number of voting

rights %

Rodex Asset Management, S.L.2 1,091,300  10.906% 1,091,300 7.791%

Bank of Montreal3 1,042,837  10.422% 1,042,837 7.445%

Morgan Stanley4 512,500  5.122% 512,500 3.659%

Mistral Iberia Real Estate SOCIMI, S.A. 510,000  5.097% 510,000 3.641%

Mossel International, S.L.5
500,000  4.997% 500,000 3.570%

Members of the Management Team (other
than the CEO)6 315,000  3.148% 365,000 2.606%

Treasury shares 62,616  0.626% 62,616 0.447%

Public (free-float) 5,972,047  59.683% 5,972,047 42.638%

Investors that have subscribed New
Shares in the Offer

-  - 3,950,000 28.202%

TOTAL 10,006,300  100% 14,006,300 100%

(1) The number of investors that have subscribed New Shares in the Offer (excluding the Management Team) is of 39. Current shareholders may
have subscribed New Shares in the Offering. In any case, the number of voting rights after the Offering will be notified by the corresponding
shareholder if, as a result of the Offering, the proportion of voting rights held by that individual or legal entity reaches or exceeds certain
thresholds, see “Description of Share Capital—Reporting Requirements”.

(2) Rodex Asset Management, S.L. is wholly owned by Mr Luis Alfonso López de Herrera-Oria.
(3) Indirectly held through Thames River Capital LLP.

[…]

the consequences for shareholders described in section “Spanish SOCIMI regime and taxation”. Provided
certain conditions and tests are satisfied, as a Spanish SOCIMI, the Company will not pay Spanish corporate
taxes on the profits deriving from its activities. These conditions and tests are discussed in section “Spanish
SOCIMI regime and taxation”.

Under current tax legislation, any distributions made in the future will be subject to tax under Spanish law.
See section “Spanish SOCIMI regime and taxation” for a discussion of certain aspects of taxation of
dividends.

 107/238

#21963455v2

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the Company’s capitalisation and indebtedness as of 31 January 2019.

The Company believes that its working capital currently available, together with the working capital that
the Company expects to generate are sufficient to meet the Company’s business needs for the 12 months
following the date of this Prospectus.

(thousands of euros)
As of 31

January 2019

Adjustments
for the net

proceeds from
the placement

of the New
Shares(1)

Total
Capitalization

adjusted for the
net proceeds

from the
placement of

the New
Shares(1)

Liquidity
Other current financial assets .....  481 - 481
Cash and cash equivalents .....  30,128 8,370 38,498

Total liquidity .....  30,609 8,370 38,979

Debt - - -
Bank borrowings .....  - - -
Other financial liabilities .....  29,930 (29,930) -
Total financial debt.....  29,930 (29,930) -

Equity

Share capital .....  100,063 40,000 140,063
Treasury shares .....  (587) - (587)
Reserves .....  (2,429) - (2,429)
Profit for the period .....  3,716 - 3,716
Total equity .....  100,763 40,000 140,763
Total capitalisation and indebtedness(2) .....  130,693 10,070 140,763

(1) Adjustment assumes the repayment of the €29,930 thousand of debt outstanding under a bridge loan agreement dated 28
January 2019 between Caixabank, as lender, and the Company, as borrower, for a principal amount of €30 million and as
described below. For more detail, see “Operating and Financial Review—Liquidity and Capital Resources—Borrowings”.

(2) Total capitalisation and indebtedness is equal to the sum of total financial debt and total equity.

In particular, as of 31 January 2019, the Company had €29,930 thousand of debt outstanding under a bridge
loan agreement dated 28 January 2019 between Caixabank, as lender, and the Company, as borrower, for

[…]

recommendations and procedures regarding control of financial information set by the CNMV (Sistema de
Control Interno de Información Financiera or SCIIF). The Company intends to implement the SCIIF as
soon as reasonably possible within the next year.

 167/238

#21963455v2

PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

The Company’s issued share capital prior to the Offering amounted to €100,063,000, divided into a single
series of 10,006,300 ordinary shares, with a nominal value of €10.00 each. In the context of the Offering,
4,000,000 New Shares with a nominal value of €10.00 were issued, resulting in a post-Offering share capital
of €140,063,000.

The following table sets forth certain public information with respect to the beneficial ownership of voting
rights in the Company prior to the Offering and adjusted to the Offering to reflect the number of New Shares
suscribed by investors in the Offering, while the number of voting rights held by current investors, except
Members of the Management Team (other than the CEO), remains unaltered current shareholders may have
subscribed New Shares in the Offering.

Shareholder Prior to the Offering After the Ofering

 Number of voting rights

%
Number of voting

rights1 %

Rodex Asset Management, S.L.2 1,091,300  10.906% 1,091,300 7.791%

Bank of Montreal3 1,042,837  10.422% 1,042,837 7.445%

Morgan Stanley4 512,500  5.122% 512,500 3.659%

Mistral Iberia Real Estate SOCIMI,
S.A.

510,000  5.097% 510,000 3.641%

Mossel International, S.L.5
500,000  4.997% 500,000 3.570%

Members of the Management Team
(other than the CEO)6

315,000  3.148% 365,000 2.609%

Treasury shares 62,616  0.626% 62,616 0.447%

Public (free-float) 5,972,047  59.683% 5,972,047 42.638%

Investors that have subscribed New
Shares in the Offer

-  - 3,950,000 28.202%

TOTAL 10,006,300  100% 14,006,300 100%
(1) The number of investors that have subscribed New Shares in the Offer (excluding the Management Team) is of 39. Current

shareholders may have subscribed New Shares in the Offering. In any case, the number of voting rights after the Offering will
be notified by the corresponding shareholder if, as a result of the Offering, the proportion of voting rights held by that individual
or legal entity reaches or exceeds certain thresholds, see “Description of Share Capital—Reporting Requirements”.

(2) Rodex Asset Management, S.L. is wholly owned by Mr Luis Alfonso López de Herrera-Oria.
(3) Indirectly held through Thames River Capital LLP.